

No. 17-15839

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CAROLYN COGHLAN CARTER AND DR. RONALD FEDERICI ON
BEHALF OF MINOR CHILDREN A.D., C.C., L.G., AND C.R.; FOSTER
PARENTS S.H., J.H., M.C., K.C., K.R., AND P.R.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JOHN TAHSUDA, ACTING ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF INDIAN AFFAIRS;
RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR; GREGORY A. MCKAY,
DIRECTOR OF ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SAFETY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
CASE NO. 15-1259 (HON. NEIL WAKE)

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

SAMUEL E. ENNIS
*Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
MATTHEW LITTLETON
CHRISTINE W. ENNIS
*Attorneys, U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 616-9473
christine.ennis@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities v

Introduction 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Issues 2

Statutory Addendum..... 2

Statement of the Case 2

 I. Legal Background..... 2

 A. Arizona Child-Welfare Proceedings 3

 B. Indian Child Welfare Act..... 5

 C. Interior’s ICWA Guidelines 11

 II. Factual & Procedural Background 12

 A. Descriptions of Plaintiffs 12

 1. Minor children 12

 2. “Next Friends” to Children 16

 3. Foster parents 16

 4. Putative class 17

 B. Claims 17

 C. Dismissal Order 18

Summary of Argument 20

Standard of Review 21

Argument..... 22

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Relief Are Moot Because Each of the
 Children Has Been Adopted By His or Her Foster Parents..... 22

 A. Injunctive Relief..... 23

 B. Declaratory relief..... 24

 C. Nominal damages 25

 II. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish Standing to Pursue Their Specific
 ICWA Claims..... 26

 A. Standing Requires Particularized Injury, Even When the
 Injury Asserted Is An Alleged Denial of Equal Treatment..... 26

 B. Indian Children Have Not Alleged With Particularity Any
 Denial of Equal Treatment and Do Not Otherwise Have
 Standing..... 29

 1. A.D. Has Not Plausibly Alleged That Any Provision
 of ICWA That She Challenges Will Cause Her
 Concrete and Particularized Injury..... 30

 2. C.R. Has Not Plausibly Alleged That Any Provision
 of ICWA That He Challenges Will Cause Him
 Particularized Injury..... 39

 3. C.C. Has Not Plausibly Alleged That Any Provision
 of ICWA That He Challenges Will Cause Him
 Particularized Injury..... 45

 C. Non-Indian Child L.G. Is Not Subject to ICWA, and Her
 Fear of Being Separated from Sibling C.R. Is Unfounded..... 48

 D. Children Are Minors Whose Interests Are Not Adequately
 Represented by Next Friends or Foster Parents..... 49

1.	Carter Does Not Qualify as Next Friend to Children.....	49
2.	Foster Parents Do Not Have Standing to Represent Children, Nor Can Foster Parents Establish Standing in Their Own Right.....	50
E.	Plaintiffs Cannot Import Standing From Their Proposed Class.....	53
	Conclusion.....	55
	Statement of Related Cases	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	6, 8, 36, 41, 46
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	23, 27
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	54
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	22, 35, 39
<i>Babbitt Ford, Inc. v. Navajo Indian Tribe</i> , 710 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1983)	52
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Bras v. California Public Utilities Commission</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Braunstein v. Arizona Department of Transportation</i> , 683 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27, 33
<i>Brookfield Communications, Inc. v. West Coast Entertainment Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	39
<i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Mattis</i> , 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	34, 35
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	31, 40, 49
<i>Coalition of Clergy v. Bush</i> , 310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002).....	50

Comer v. Schriro, 480 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 16

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006) 22

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 21

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973) 25

Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004) 51

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Bergland, 576 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 23

Gator.com Corp. v. L.L. Bean, Inc., 398 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)..... 25

Gibson v. Merced County Department of Human Resources, 799 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1986).... 52

Gila River Indian Community v. Department of Child Safety, 363 P.3d 148 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2015) 43

Gila River Indian Community v. Department of Child Safety, 395 P.3d 286 (Ariz. 2017).....
..... 5, 7, 12, 31, 33

Gila River Indian Community. v. Department of Child Safety, 379 P.3d 1016 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016) 31

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003)..... 53

Halet v. Wend Investment Co., 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982) 51

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... 29

Hewitt v. Helms, 482 U.S. 755 (1987)..... 25

Jeff O. v. Arizona Department Economic Security, No. 1 CA-JV 11-0019 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2011)..... 43

Kent K. v. Bobby M., 110 P.3d 1013 (Ariz. 2005) 4, 10

Lierboe v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co., 350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) 53

Lipscomb ex rel. DeFebr v. Simmons, 962 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 29, 39, 44, 48

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	21, 36, 37
<i>Massie ex rel. Kroll v. Woodford</i> , 244 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Matter of Appeal in Maricopa County</i> , 874 P.2d 1006 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1994)	3
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	50
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30, 32 (1989)	6, 7, 32
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	6
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	29
<i>Pascua Yacqui Tribe v. Arizona Department of Economic Security</i> , No. 1 CA-JV 2007-0079, 2007 WL 5515315 (Ariz. Ct. App. Nov. 27, 2007)	8
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	25
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)	42, 46
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	28
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	50
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	53
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	26, 27
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	25
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	27, 34
<i>Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974)	25

Sze v. INS, 153 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 24

Thompson v. County of Franklin, 180 F.R.D. 216 (N.D.N.Y. 1998) 32

Turner v. Fouche, 396 U.S. 346 (1970) 29

United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... 27

Valerie M. v. Arizona Department of Economic Security, 198 P. 3d 1203 (Ariz. 2009)..... 3

Wooden v. Board of Regents, 247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 27

Statutes

Indian Child Welfare Act

25 U.S.C. §§ 1901 et seq..... 1

25 U.S.C. § 1901(3) 9

25 U.S.C. § 1901(4) 5

25 U.S.C. § 1901(8) 9

25 U.S.C. § 1902..... 6

25 U.S.C. § 1903(1) 7, 23

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4) 6

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)(b) 29

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)(a)..... 12

25 U.S.C. § 1903(9) 23

25 U.S.C. § 1911(b) 7, 11, 15, 18, 31

25 U.S.C. § 1911(c) 7

25 U.S.C. § 1912(d) 8, 11, 15, 19, 47

25 U.S.C. § 1912(e) 18

25 U.S.C. § 1912(f)..... 10, 11, 15, 17, 19

25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) 10, 11, 15, 19

25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)..... 8, 9, 11, 15, 19

25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(i)-(iv) 9

25 U.S.C. § 1921 11

Civil Rights Act

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 17, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Arizona Revised Statutes

A.R.S. § 8-103(C)..... 4, 10
 A.R.S. § 8-103(D)..... 4, 10
 A.R.S. § 8-105..... 46
 A.R.S. § 8-105(A) 4
 A.R.S. § 8-116..... 5, 10
 A.R.S. § 8-221(I)..... 3
 A.R.S. § 8-451 3
 A.R.S. § 8-453(D) 3
 A.R.S. § 8-514(B)..... 3, 8
 A.R.S. § 8-522..... 3
 A.R.S. § 8-529(A)(13)..... 47
 A.R.S. § 8-533(B)..... 4, 10
 A.R.S. § 8-537(B)..... 4, 10
 A.R.S. § 8-548..... 5
 A.R.S. § 8-815(B)..... 11
 A.R.S. § 8-841 3
 A.R.S. § 8-843(E) 3, 8
 A.R.S. § 8-845(A) 4, 8
 A.R.S. § 8-861 4
 A.R.S. § 8-862(B)..... 4
 A.R.S. § 8-862(B)(2)..... 8

Regulations

25 C.F.R. pt. 23 (June 14, 2016)..... 11
 25 C.F.R. § 23.131(a)(1) 9
 25 C.F.R. § 23.132(c)..... 9
 25 C.F.R. § 23.132(c)(1) 46
 25 C.F.R. § 23.132(c)(3) 43
 25 C.F.R. § 23.2..... 8
 25 C.F.R. § 25.115(b) 31

Other Authorities

Legislative History

H.R. REP. NO. 95-1386, at 9 (1978)..... 5, 6
H.R. REP. NO. 95-1386, at 10..... 6
H.R. REP. NO. 95-1386, at 11..... 6
H.R. REP. NO. 95-1386, at 19..... 7

1979 Guidelines

44 Fed. Reg. 67,584, 67,594 at F.3 (Nov. 26, 1979)..... 9
44 Fed. Reg. at 67,591 at C.3 Commentary..... 52

2015 Guidelines

80 Fed. Reg. 10,146, 10,156 (Feb. 25, 2015)..... 31
80 Fed. Reg. at 10,158 at F.2..... 43
80 Fed. Reg. at 10,158 at F.3..... 9
80 Fed. Reg. at 10,158 at F.4..... 9
80 Fed. Reg. at 10,158 at F.4(c)(1)..... 46

2016 Guidelines

81 Fed. Reg. 96,476 (Dec. 30, 2016)..... 11
U.S. Department of the Interior, *Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act* F.2 at 47 (Dec. 2016)..... 31
U.S. Department of the Interior, *Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act* H.4 at 62..... 43

State and Tribal Authorities

Arizona Department of Child Safety, *Policy and Procedure Manual*, Ch. 5, § 7 4, 53
Arizona Department of Child Safety, *Policy and Procedure Manual*, Ch. 5, § 115, 47, 52
Arizona Department of Child Safety, *Policy and Procedure Manual*, Ch. 5, § 13 5
Arizona Department of Child Safety, Family Foster Home Care Rates and Fees Schedule (eff. July 1, 2015) 53
Intergovernmental Agreement Between the State and the Nation..... 2
Intergovernmental Agreement Between the State and the Nation, art. IX, § D (2014) 47

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(iii) 2
 Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2) 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c) 16
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 24
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 82..... 54
 Ariz. R. Proc. Juv. Ct. 37(A), (B) 3

Treatises

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 1.04, at 82 (Newton ed. 2005) 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 22
